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HEARTWORM ANTIGEN TEST KIT

For the detection of adult Dirofilaria immitis antigen in canine and feline plasma or serum.

GENERAL INFORMATION AND INTENDED USES
The reaction wells are coated with antibodies directed against D. immitis antigen. Another antibody
is labeled with the enzyme horseradish peroxidase. Any antigen present in the specimen (plasma or serum) is bound by 
the antibody coated well and the enzyme-linked antibody to form a specific complex. Any free enzyme-linked antibody is 
washed away and a chromogenic substrate is added. In the absence of D. immitis antigen, no color change will be observed. 
The development of a blue color specifically indicates the presence of D. immitis antigen and heartworms.

DiroCHEK™ is highly specific, sensitive and simple to use. Test results can be obtained in 15 minutes.

KIT COMPOSITION AND CONSERVATION
Contains materials sufficient to test 48 to 140 samples.

ITEM REAGENT NATURE AMOUNT RECONSTITUTION AND CONSERVATION

A Anti-D. immitis Coated Wells 144 wells Ready to use.

Positive Control; preserved 
with Gentamicin Sulfate and 
Amphotericin B

2.5 mL Ready to use. Red Cap.

Negative Control; preserved 
with Gentamicin Sulfate and 
Amphotericin B

2.5 mL Ready to use. Gray Cap.

1 Conjugate; preserved with 
Gentamicin Sulfate 7.0 mL Ready to use. Blue Cap.

2 Substrate Buffer* 2 x 7.0 mL Ready to use. Purple Cap.

Precision Pipetter 1

Pipette Tips 150

Well holder

Store all reagents provided in the kit at 2 – 8 °C. Reagents should not be frozen.
*1,2-propylene Carbonate 5-10%, N-methyl-2-pyrrolidone 5-10%, 2,2-oxybisethanol diethylene glycol 1-5%

REAGENTS REQUIRED TO PERFORM 48 TESTS
a) 48 Anti-D. immitis Coated Wells
b) 1.0 mL Positive Control
c) 1.0 mL Negative Control
d) 2.5 mL Conjugate 
e) 1 x 7.0mL Substrate Buffer

EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS REQUIRED BUT NOT PROVIDED
a) Marking Pen 
b) Deionized or distilled water
c) Wash Bottle
d) Timer

WARNINGS TO THE USERS OF REAGENTS AND ANTIBODY COATED MICROPLATES
•	 Handle all reagents and samples as biohazardous material. It is recommended to dispose of reagents and contaminated 

material according to the applicable regulations.
•	 Wear suitable protective clothing.
•	 Irritating to skin and eyes. Keep all reagents away from skin and eyes. In case of contact with eyes, rinse immediately 

with plenty of water and seek medical advice.
•	 Take care not to contaminate any test reagents with samples or bacterial agents.
•	 The best results are achieved by following the protocols described below, using good, safe laboratory techniques.
•	 Do not use this kit or any of its components after the expiration date and do not intermix components from different 

serial numbers
•	 Do not expose kit to direct sunlight
•	 Follow instructions exactly. Improper washing or contamination of reagents may produce nonspecific color develop-

ment. 
•	 NEVER PIPETTE BY MOUTH. Harmful if swallowed.
•	 NOTE: Allow all components to come to 21 – 25 °C before starting.
•	 In vitro use only
•	 For Veterinary Use Only

SAMPLE COLLECTION AND STORAGE
•	 Follow proper sample collection procedures.
•	 Harvest serum and store properly (up to seven days at 2 - 7 °C).
•	 For prolonged storage, samples should be kept frozen (-20 °C or colder). 
•	 Test only good quality serum or plasma (i.e. avoid bacterial contamination, heavy hemolysis or lipemia). Slightly 

hemolyzed and lipemic samples may be used; however, they may produce background color. When in doubt, obtain a 
better quality sample.

FOR THE TEST PROCEDURE PLEASE SEE DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS IN THE BOTTOM PANEL (BELOW).

INTERPRETATION OF RESULTS
Controls: 
• POSITIVE control should be distinctly blue. 
• NEGATIVE control should be completely clear.
Samples:

• POSITIVE samples will be blue. Color intensity will vary with level of heartworm antigen present. This may reflect worm 
burden.

• NEGATIVE samples will be clear. Compare directly with the negative control against a white background.

NOTES
•	 When mixing well contents in Steps 4 and 11, tap microplate rapidly for a full 15 seconds.
• Washing is the most important step. Microwells cannot be overwashed. Underwashing will result in nonspecific color 

development in the negative control and sample wells.
•	 Read results at 5 minutes. If no color is seen at 5 minutes, the sample is negative.

SYMBOL DESCRIPTIONS
Use by Date (expiration date) Authorized Representative in 

the European Community

Batch Code Consult Instructions for Use

Serial Number Manufacturer

Temperature limitations (storage temperature 
range)

Zoetis Inc.
Kalamazoo, MI 49007, USA
www.zoetis.com
VLN/PCN 190/5018.00

Zoetis Belgium SA
Rue Laid Burniat 1
1348 Louvain-la-Neuve
Belgium

Zoetis Australia Pty Ltd
L6, 5 Rider Bvd,
RHODES NSW 2138
AUSTRALIA
1800 814 883

 TEST PROCEDURE/ PROCÉDURE DE TEST

STEP/ 
ÉTAPE

NOTES/ REMARQUES

PREPARATION/ PRÉPARATION

1)

Remove and place in well holder one well for Positive Control, one 
well for Negative Control, and one well for each sample. Leave the 
wells attached to each other.
Sortir le portoir pour puits et y placer un puits pour le contrôle positif, 
un puits pour le contrôle négatif et un puits pour chaque échantillon. 
Ne pas séparer les puits.

CONTROLS/ CONTRÔLES

2)

Add 1 drop of Positive Control (Red Cap) into the first well.
Add 1 drop of Negative Control (Gray Cap) into the second well.
Ajouter 1 goutte de contrôle positif (bouchon rouge) dans le premier 
puits.
Ajouter 1 goutte de contrôle négatif (bouchon gris) dans le deuxième 
puits.

+ -

SAMPLE(S)/ ÉCHANTILLON(S)

3)

Using the 0.050 mL precision pipetter dispense 50 μL (0.05 mL) of 
sample into the next well following the controls. Discard pipette tip. 
Repeat for each sample into subsequent wells.  One well is used for 
each sample.
À l’aide du dispositif de pipetage de précision de 0,050 ml, distribuer 
50 μl (0,05 ml) d’échantillon dans le puits suivant les contrôles. 
Mettre l’embout de pipette au rebut. Répéter la procédure pour 
chaque échantillon dans les puits suivants.  Utiliser un puits pour 
chaque échantillon

NOTE: USE OF THE 0.050 mL PRECISION PIPETTER
Place pipette tip firmly onto pipette. Release button slowly to aspirate. Depress button to dispense.
REMARQUE : UTILISATION DU DISPOSITIF DE PIPETTAGE DE PRÉCISION DE 0,050 ml
Fixer fermement l’embout de pipette sur la pipette. Relâcher lentement le bouton pour aspirer l’échantillon. 
Appuyer sur le bouton pour distribuer l’échantillon.

FRANÇAIS

STEP/ 
ÉTAPE

NOTES/ REMARQUES

CONJUGATE/ CONJUGUÉ

4)

Add 1 drop of Conjugate (Bottle 1 - Blue Cap) into each well. Tap microplate 
(without splashing) for 15 seconds to mix.
Ajouter 1 goutte de conjugué (flacon 1 - bouchon bleu) dans chaque puits. 
Tapoter le portoir pour puits (sans provoquer d’éclaboussures) pendant 15 
secondes afin de bien mélanger.

5) Incubate for 10 minutes at 21 - 25 °C./Incuber pendant 10 minutes entre 21 et 25 °C.

BLOT AND WASH/ PROCÉDURE DE LAVAGE ET DE SÉCHAGE

6)

Discard the fluid from wells into appropriate container. Invert holder and blot 
firmly onto a paper towel to remove final drops.
Verser dans un conteneur approprié le liquide présent dans chaque puits. 
Retourner le portoir et le tapoter sur du papier absorbant afin d’éliminer tout 
liquide résiduel.

7)

Wash by vigorously filling the wells to overflowing with distilled or deionized 
water. Direct a forceful stream into each well. (Oversplashing will not contaminate 
adjacent wells).
Laver les puits en les remplissant vigoureusement d’eau distillée ou désionisée 
(l’eau doit déborder). Laver chaque puits à l’aide d’un jet puissant. (Les puits 
adjacents ne seront pas contaminés par les éclaboussures).

8) Discard the fluid from the wells into an appropriate container after each wash.
Verser dans un conteneur approprié le liquide présent dans chaque puits après chaque lavage.

9) Repeat the washing procedure  five (5) times./Répéter la procédure de lavage cinq (5) fois.

10)

Discard excess fluid into appropriate container. Invert holder and blot firmly onto a paper towel to remove final 
drops.
Éliminer l’excès de liquide dans un conteneur approprié. Retourner le portoir et le laisser sécher sur du papier 
absorbant afin d’éliminer tout liquide résiduel.

DEVELOP/ DÉVELOPPEMENT

11)

Add 2 drops Substrate Buffer (Bottle 2 - Purple Cap) into each well. Tap well 
holder (without splashing) for 15 seconds to mix.
Ajouter 2 gouttes de tampon de substrat (flacon 2 - bouchon violet) dans chaque 
puits. Tapoter le portoir pour puits (sans provoquer d’éclaboussures) pendant 15 
secondes afin de bien mélanger.

12) Incubate for 5 minutes at 21 – 25 °C./Incuber pendant 5 minutes entre 21 et 25 °C.

13) Read results immediately./Procéder immédiatement à la lecture du résultat.

TROUSSE DE DÉPISTAGE DES 
ANTIGÈNES DE D. IMMITIS

Trousse conçue pour le dépistage des antigènes de D. immitis adulte dans le plasma ou le sérum de chien et de chat.

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES ET USAGE PRÉVU
Les puits de réaction sont sensibilisés par l’anticorps dirigé contre l’antigène de D. immitis. Un autre anticorps est
marqué avec une enzyme, la peroxydase de raifort. Tout antigène présent dans l’échantillon (plasma ou sérum) est lié au 
puits sensibilisé par l’anticorps et à l’anticorps lié à l’enzyme afin de former un complexe spécifique. Les anticorps libres liés 
à l’enzyme sont rincés et un substrat chromogène est ajouté. En l’absence d’antigène de D. immitis, aucun changement de 
couleur n’intervient. L’apparition d’une couleur bleue indique de manière spécifique la présence de l’antigène de D. immitis, 
et donc une dirofilariose.

Le test DiroCHEK™ est extrêmement sensible, hautement spécifique et simple à utiliser. Il permet d’obtenir des résultats en 
15 minutes.

COMPOSITION ET CONSERVATION DE LA TROUSSE
Contient le matériel suffisant pour l’analyse de 48 à 140 échantillons.

ÉLÉMENT NATURE DU RÉACTIF QUANTITÉ RECONSTITUTION ET CONSERVATION

A Puits sensibilisés par l’anticorps 
anti-D. immitis 144 puits Prêt à l’emploi.

Contrôle positif ; agents de 
conservation : sulfate de gentamicine 
et amphotéricine B

2,5 ml Prêt à l’emploi. Bouchon rouge.

Contrôle négatif ; agents de 
conservation : sulfate de gentamicine 
et amphotéricine B

2,5 ml Prêt à l’emploi. Bouchon gris.

1 Conjugué ; agent de conservation : 
sulfate de gentamicine 7,0 ml Prêt à l’emploi. Bouchon bleu.

2 Tampon de substrat 2 x 7,0 ml Prêt à l’emploi. Bouchon violet.

Dispositif de pipetage de précision 1

Embouts de pipette 150

Portoir pour puits

Conserver tous les réactifs fournis dans la trousse entre 2 et 8 °C. Ne pas les congeler.

RÉACTIFS NÉCESSAIRES À LA RÉALISATION DE 48 TESTS
a) 48 puits sensibilisés par l’anticorps anti-D. immitis
b)	 1,0 ml de contrôle positif
c) 1,0 ml de contrôle négatif
d)	 2,5 ml de conjugué 
e) 1 x 7,0 ml tampon de substrat

ÉQUIPEMENT ET MATÉRIEL REQUIS MAIS NON FOURNIS
a) Marqueur
b)	 Eau désionisée ou distillée
c) Flacon de solution de lavage
d) Minuterie

MISES EN GARDE DESTINÉES AUX UTILISATEURS DES RÉACTIFS ET DES PUITS SENSIBILISÉS PAR L’ANTICORPS
•	 Manipuler tous les réactifs et les échantillons comme s’ils présentaient un danger biologique. Il est recommandé 

d’éliminer les réactifs et le matériel contaminé conformément à la réglementation en vigueur.
•	 Porter un vêtement de protection approprié.
•	 Irritant pour la peau et les yeux. Éviter tout contact entre les réactifs et la peau et les yeux. En cas de contact avec les 

yeux, rincer immédiatement et abondamment à l’eau claire, puis consulter un médecin.
•	 Veiller à ne contaminer aucun réactif de test avec un échantillon ou des agents bactériens.
•	 Pour des résultats optimaux, suivre les protocoles décrits ci-dessous et veiller à ce que les techniques de laboratoire 

utilisées soient correctes et sûres.
• Ne pas utiliser cette trousse ou l’un de ses composants après sa date de péremption et ne pas mélanger les composants 

possédant des numéros de série différents.
•	 Ne pas exposer la trousse à la lumière directe du soleil.
• Suivre soigneusement les instructions. Un lavage mal réalisé ou une contamination des réactifs peut entraîner 

l’apparition d’une couleur non spécifique. 
•	 NE JAMAIS PIPETTER À LA BOUCHE. Dangereux en cas d’ingestion.
•	 REMARQUE : laisser tous les composants revenir à une température entre 21 et 25 °C avant de commencer la procédure 

de test !
•	 Exclusivement pour utilisation in vitro
•	 Réservé exclusivement à l’usage vétérinaire

RECUEIL ET CONSERVATION DES ÉCHANTILLONS
•	 Suivre les procédures de recueil d’échantillons appropriées.
•	 Recueillir les échantillons de sérum et les conserver correctement (jusqu’à sept jours entre 2 et 7 °C).
•	 Pour une conservation plus longue, ils doivent être congelés (-20 °C ou en dessous). 
•	 Analyser uniquement les échantillons de sérum ou de plasma de bonne qualité (c’est-à-dire éviter les échantillons 

présentant une contamination bactérienne, une hémolyse ou une lipémie importantes). Il est possible d’utiliser 
des échantillons légèrement hémolysés ou lipémiques, mais ils peuvent entraîner l’apparition d’une couleur de 
fond. En cas de doute, recueillir un échantillon de meilleure qualité.

POUR LES INSTRUCTIONS DÉTAILLÉES SUR LA PROCÉDURE DU TEST, VEUILLEZ-VOUS RÉFÉRER AU PANNEAU 
INFÉRIEUR.

 INTERPRÉTATION DES RÉSULTATS
Contrôles :  
•	 Le contrôle POSITIF doit être clairement bleu. 
•	 Le contrôle NÉGATIF doit être complètement transparent.
Échantillons :
•	 Les échantillons POSITIFS sont bleus. L’intensité de la couleur variera en fonction de la quantité d’antigènes de D. immitis

contenue dans l’échantillon. Cela peut refléter l’ampleur de l’infestation parasitaire.
•	 Les échantillons NÉGATIFS sont transparents. Comparer directement avec le contrôle négatif, en utilisant un fond blanc.

REMARQUES
•	 Lors du mélange du contenu des puits (étapes 4 et 11), tapoter rapidement le portoir pour puits en respectant bien une 

durée de 15 secondes.
• Le lavage est l’étape la plus importante. Les micropuits ne peuvent être trop lavés. Un lavage insuffisant entraînera 

l’apparition d’une couleur non spécifique dans le puits de contrôle négatif et les puits échantillons.
•	 Procéder à la lecture du résultat au bout de 5 minutes. Si aucune couleur n’apparaît au bout de 5 minutes, l’échantillon 

est négatif.

DESCRIPTIONS DES SYMBOLES

Utiliser jusqu’au (date d’expiration) Mandataire dans la Commu-
nauté européenne

 Code du lot Consulter la notice 
d’utilisation

Numéro de série Fabricant

Limites de température (intervalle 
de températures de conservation)

Zoetis Inc.
Kalamazoo, MI 49007, États-Unis
www.zoetis.com
VLN/PCN 190/5018.00

Zoetis Belgium SA
Rue Laid Burniat 1
1348 Louvain-la-Neuve
Belgium

Zoetis France
10 rue Raymond David
92240 Malakoff
France

2 Tampone substrato* 2 x 7,0 ml Pronto per l’uso. Tappo viola.

Pipetta di precisione 1

Puntali per pipetta. 150

Supporto pozzetti

Conservare tutti i reagenti forniti con il kit a 2 – 8 °C. Non congelare i reagenti.
*contiene: 1,2-propilene carbonato 5-10%; N-metil-2-pirrolidone 5-10%; 2,2-ossidietanolo dietilenglicole 1-5%.

REAGENTI NECESSARI PER ESEGUIRE 48 TEST
a) 48 pozzetti rivestiti di anticorpi anti-D. immitis
b) 1,0 ml di controllo positivo
c) 1,0 ml di controllo negativo
d) 2,5 ml di coniugato 
e) 1 x 7,0 ml tampone substrato

ATTREZZATURE E MATERIALI NECESSARI MA NON FORNITI
a) Pennarello
b) Acqua deionizzata o distillata
c) Flaconcino di lavaggio
d) Cronometro

AVVERTENZE PER IL PERSONALE CHE MANEGGIA I REAGENTI E I POZZETTI RIVESTITI DI ANTICORPI
• Maneggiare tutti i reagenti e i campioni come se si trattasse di materiale a rischio biologico. Si raccomanda di smaltire i 

reagenti e il materiale contaminato in conformità alle normative vigenti.
• Usare indumenti protettivi adatti.
• Irritante per la pelle e gli occhi. Tenere tutti i reagenti lontani dalla pelle e dagli occhi. In caso di contatto con gli occhi, 

lavare immediatamente e abbondantemente con acqua e consultare un medico.
• Prestare attenzione a non contaminare i reagenti del test con campioni o agenti batterici.
• I migliori risultati si ottengono seguendo i protocolli descritti di seguito e impiegando tecniche di laboratorio corrette 

e sicure.
• Non usare il kit o i suoi componenti dopo la data di scadenza e non mescolare componenti provenienti da lotti aventi 

numeri di serie diversi
• Non esporre il kit alla luce diretta del sole
• Seguire attentamente le istruzioni. Il lavaggio inadeguato o la contaminazione dei reagenti può causare lo sviluppo di 

un colore non specifico. 
• NON PIPETTARE MAI CON LA BOCCA. Nocivo se ingerito.
• NOTA: lasciare che tutti i componenti raggiungano una temperatura di 21 – 25 °C prima di iniziare.
• Solo per uso in vitro
• Solo per uso veterinario

PRELIEVO E CONSERVAZIONE DEI CAMPIONI
• Seguire procedure di prelievo dei campioni corrette.
• Prelevare il siero e conservare in modo adeguato (fino a 7 giorni a 2 - 7 °C).
• Per la conservazione a lungo termine, i campioni devono essere congelati (a una temperatura minima di -20 °C). 
• Analizzare solo campioni di siero o plasma di buona qualità (evitare la contaminazione batterica, una forte emolisi o 

una lipemia). È possibile usare campioni leggermente emolizzati o lipemici. Tuttavia, tali campioni possono causare la 
comparsa di un colore di fondo. In caso di dubbio, prelevare un campione di qualità migliore.

PER PROCEDERE ALL’ESECUZIONE DEL TEST SI PREGA DI CONSULTARE LE ISTRUZIONI DETTAGLIATE NELLA 
SEZIONE SOTTO.  

INTERPRETAZIONE DEI RISULTATI
Controlli:  
• il controllo POSITIVO deve risultare nettamente blu. 
• il controllo NEGATIVO deve risultare completamente trasparente.
Campioni:
• i campioni POSITIVI sono blu. L’intensità del colore varia in base alla quantità di antigene di Dirofilaria presente. Questo 

può rispecchiare la carica parassitaria.
• i campioni NEGATIVI sono trasparenti. Confrontare direttamente con il controllo negativo su sfondo bianco.

NOTE
• Quando si miscela il contenuto dei pozzetti nelle fasi 4 e 11, picchiettare rapidamente il supporto pozzetti per 15 secondi.
• Il lavaggio è la fase più importante. Non lavare eccessivamente i micropozzetti. Un lavaggio insufficiente comporta 

lo sviluppo di colore non specifico nei pozzetti del controllo negativo e del campione.
• Leggere i risultati dopo 5 minuti. Se non viene osservato alcun colore dopo 5 minuti, il campione è considerato 

negativo.

DESCRIZIONE DEI SIMBOLI

Utilizzare entro (data di scadenza) Rappresentante autorizzato 
nella Comunità Europea

Numero di lotto Consultare le istruzioni 
per l’uso

Numero di serie Produttore

Limiti di temperatura (intervallo della 
temperatura di conservazione)

Solo per uso veterinario

Zoetis Inc.
Kalamazoo, MI 49007, USA
www.zoetis.com
VLN/PCN 190/5018.00

Zoetis Belgium SA
Rue Laid Burniat 1
1348 Louvain-la-Neuve
Belgium

PASO/
FASE

NOTAS/NOTE

CONJUGADO/ CONIUGATO

4)

Verter 1 gota de conjugado (vial 1 - tapón azul) en cada pocillo. Agitar el soporte 
para pocillos (sin salpicar) durante 15 segundos para mezclar.
Aggiungere 1 goccia di coniugato (flaconcino 1 - tappo blu) in ogni pozzetto. Per 
miscelare, picchiettare il supporto pozzetti (senza spargere il liquido) per 15 secondi.

5) Incubar durante 10 minutos a 21 - 25 °C./ Incubare per 10 minuti a 21 – 25 °C.

SECADO Y LAVADO/ ASCIUGATURA E LAVAGGIO

6)

Desechar la solución de todos los pocillos en un contenedor adecuado. Invertir el 
soporte y secar firmemente sobre un papel absorbente para eliminar las últimas gotas.
Smaltire il liquido da tutti i pozzetti in un contenitore appropriato. Capovolgere il 
supporto e asciugarlo bene su un foglio di carta assorbente per rimuovere le gocce 
residue.

7)

Lavar los pocillos llenándolos con abundante agua destilada o desionizada, hasta 
que rebosen. Dirigir un chorro contundente a cada pocillo. (Aunque rebose no hay 
riesgo de contaminar los pocillos adyacentes).
Lavare riempiendo vigorosamente i pozzetti, fino a farli traboccare, con acqua 
distillata o acqua deionizzata. Dirigere un forte getto in ogni pozzetto. (La fuoriuscita 
di liquido non contamina i pozzetti adiacenti).

8) Desechar el exceso de líquido de los pocillos en un contenedor adecuado después de cada lavado.
Smaltire il liquido dai pozzetti in un contenitore appropriato dopo ogni lavaggio.

9) Repetir el procedimiento de lavado cinco (5) veces. /Ripetere la procedura di lavaggio cinque (5) volte.

10)

Desechar el exceso de líquido en un contenedor adecuado. Invertir el soporte y secar firmemente sobre un 
papel absorbente para eliminar las últimas gotas.
Smaltire il liquido in eccesso in un contenitore appropriato. Capovolgere il supporto e asciugarlo bene su un 
foglio di carta assorbente per rimuovere le gocce residue.

REVELADO/ SVILUPPO

11)

Verter 2 gotas de tampón sustrato (vial 2 - tapón morado) en cada pocillo. Agitar el 
soporte para pocillos (sin salpicar) durante 15 segundos para mezclar.
Aggiungere 2 gocce di tampone substrato (flaconcino 2 - tappo viola) in ogni 
pozzetto. Per miscelare, picchiettare il supporto pozzetti (senza spargere il liquido) 
per 15 secondi.

12) Incubar durante 5 minutos a 21 - 25 °C./ Incubare per 5 minuti a 21 – 25 °C.

13) Los resultados se deben leer inmediatamente./ Leggere i risultati immediatamente.

DANGER / DANGER/ PELIGRO / PERICOLO / PERIGO / GEFAHR / NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO / อันตราย

Substrate Buffer: DANGER. Causes skin irritation. Causes serious eye irritation. May cause respiratory irritation. May damage the unborn 
child. May cause damage to organs (kidney, liver) through prolonged or repeated exposure. Obtain special instructions before use. Do 
not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood. Do not breathe mist or vapor. Wear protective gloves/protective 
clothing/eye protection/face protection. Use personal protective equipment as required. Wash thoroughly after handling. Use only outdoors 
or in a well-ventilated area. Avoid release to the environment. IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention. IF ON SKIN: Wash 
with plenty of soap and water. If skin  irritation occurs: Get medical advice/attention. IF INHALED: Remove victim to fresh air and keep at 
rest in a position comfortable for breathing. Call a poison center/doctor if you feel unwell. IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several 
minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention. Take off 
contaminated clothing and wash before reuse. Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed. Store locked up. Dispose of 
contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.
Tampon de substrat: DANGER. Provoque une irritation de la peau. Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux. Peut causer une irritation 
respiratoire. Peut nuire au fœtus. Peut causer des lésions aux organes (reins, foie) à la suite d’expositions répétées ou d’une exposition 
prolongée. Se procurer les instructions avant utilisation. Ne pas manipuler avant d’avoir lu et compris toutes les précautions de sécurité. Ne 
pas respirer le brouillard ou la vapeur. Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux/
du visage. Se laver soigneusement après manipulation. Utilisez uniquement à l’extérieur ou dans un endroit bien ventilé. Éviter le rejet dans 
l’environnement. En cas d’exposition prouvée ou suspectée : consulter un médecin. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU: laver abondamment 
à l’eau. En cas d’irritation cutanée: consulter un médecin. EN CAS D’INHALATION: Transporter la personne à l’air frais et bien respirer. Appeler 
un centre antipoison / un médecin en cas de malaise. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : rincer avec précaution à l’eau pendant plusieurs 
minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer. Si l’irritation 
oculaire persiste : consulter un médecin. Enlever les vêtements contaminés et les laver avant de les réutiliser. Garder sous clef. Éliminer le 
contenu/récipient conformément à la réglementation locale/régionale/nationale/internationale en vigueur.
Tampón sustrato: PELIGRO.Provoca irritación de la piel. Provoca irritación ocular grave. Puede provocar irritación respiratoria. Puede 
dañar al feto. Puede provocar daños en los órganos (riñón, hígado) tras exposiciones prolongadas o repetidas. Pedir instrucciones 
especiales antes del uso. No manipular la sustancia antes de haber leído y comprendido todas las instrucciones de seguridad. No respirar la 
niebla o el vapor. Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de protección. Lavarse tras la manipulación. Use solo al aire libre o en un área bien 
ventilada. Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente. En caso de exposición manifiesta o presunta: consultar a un médico. EN CASO DE CONTACTO 
CON LA PIEL: Lavar con abundante agua. Si se produce irritación de la piel: obtenga atención / consejo médico. EN CASO DE INHALACIÓN: 
Lleve a la persona al aire fresco y manténgase cómodo para respirar. Llame a un centro de toxicología / médico si no se siente bien. EN CASO 
DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: aclarar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. 
Seguir aclarando. Si persiste la irritación ocular: consultar a un médico. Quitese la ropa contaminada y lavela antes de reusarla. Guardar bajo 
llave. Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente de conformidad con las normativas locales/regionales/nacionales/internacionales.
Tampone substrato: PERICOLO.Provoca irritazione cutanea. Provoca grave irritazione oculare. Può irritare le vie respiratorie. Può nuocere 
al feto. Può provocare danni agli organi (rene, fegato) in caso di esposizione prolungata o ripetuta. Procurarsi istruzioni specifiche  
prima dell’uso. Non manipolare prima di avere letto e compreso tutte le avvertenze. Non respirare la nebbia o il vapore. Indossare guanti/
indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhi/il viso. Utilizzare i dispositivi di protezione individuale richiesti. Lavarsi accuratamente dopo 
l’uso. Utilizzare soltanto all’aperto o in luogo ben ventilato. Non disperdere nell’ambiente. In caso di esposizione o di possibile esposizione, 
consultare un medico. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: lavare abbondantemente con acqua e sapone. In caso di irritazione della pelle: 
consultare un medico. IN CASO DI INALAZIONE: trasportare l’infortunato all’aria aperta e mantenerlo a riposo in posizione che favorisca 
la respirazione. In caso di malessere, contattare un CENTRO ANTIVELENI/un medico. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare 
accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare. Se l’irritazione 
degli occhi persiste, consultare un medico. Togliersi di dosso gli indumenti contaminati e lavarli prima di indossarli nuovamente. 
Tenere il recipiente ben chiuso e in un luogo ben ventilato. Conservare sotto chiave. Smaltire il contenuto/recipiente in conformità alla 
regolamentazione locale/regionale/nazionale/internazionale.
Tampão de substrato: PERIGO.Provoca irritação na pele. Provoca irritação ocular grave. Pode causar irritação respiratória. Pode afetar o  
feto. Pode causar danos aos órgãos (rim, fígado) por meio de exposição prolongada ou repetida. Procurar instruções específicas antes da  
utilização. Não manusear o produto antes de ler e perceber todas as precauções de segurança. Não respire névoa ou vapor. Usar luvas de  
proteção/vestuário de proteção/proteção ocular/proteção facial. Lavar completamente após o manuseio. Use somente ao ar livre ou em uma  
área bem ventilada. Evitar a libertação para o ambiente. Em caso de exposição ou suspeita de exposição: consultar um médico. SE NA PELE:  
Lavar com bastante água. Em caso de irritação da pele: consulte um médico. EM CASO DE INALAÇÃO: retirar a pessoa para uma zona ao ar livre  
e mantê-la confortável para respirar. Ligue para um centro de envenenamento / médico se não se sentir bem. SE ENTRAR EM CONTATO COM 
OS OLHOS: enxaguar cuidadosamente com água durante vários minutos. Se usar lentes de contato, retire-as, se isso for possível. Continuar a 
enxaguar. Caso a irritação ocular persista: consultar um médico. Tire a roupa contaminada e lave-a antes de reutiliza-lá. Armazenar em local 
fechado a chave. Eliminar o conteúdo/recipiente de acordo com os regulamentos locais/regionais/nacionais/internacionais.
Substratpuffer: GEFAHR.Verursacht Hautreizungen. Verursacht schwere Augenreizung. Kann die Atemwege reizen. Kann das Kind im 
Mutterleib schädigen. Kann die Organe (Niere, Leber) schädigen bei längerer oder wiederholter Exposition. Vor Gebrauch besondere 
Anweisungen einholen. Vor Gebrauch alle Sicherheitshinweise lesen und verstehen. Nebel oder Dampf nicht einatmen. Schutzhandschuhe/
Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen. Nach Gebrauch gründlich waschen. Nur im Freien oder in gut belüfteten Räumen 
verwenden. Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden. Bei Exposition oder falls betroffen: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. 
BEI BERÜHRUNG MIT DER HAUT: Mit viel Wasser waschen. Bei Hautreizung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen / ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. BEI EINATMEN: 
Die Person an die frische Luft bringen und für ungehinderte Atmung sorgen. Bei Unwohlsein Giftinformationszentrum / Arzt anrufen. BEI 
KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser ausspülen. Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. 
Weiter spülen. Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. Kontaminierte Kleidung ausziehen und 
vor erneutem Tragen waschen. Unter Verschluss aufbewahren. Inhalt/Behälter gemäß lokalen/regionalen/nationalen/internationalen 
Vorschriften der Entsorgung zuführen.
Bufor z substratem: NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO.Działa drażniąco na skórę. Działa drażniąco na oczy. Może powodować podrażnienie dróg 
oddechowych. Może działać szkodliwie na dziecko w łonie matki. Może powodować uszkodzenie narządów (nerki, wątrobę) poprzez 
długotrwałe lub powtarzane narażenie. Przed użyciem zapoznać się ze specjalnymi środkami ostrożności. Nie używać przed zapoznaniem 
się i zrozumieniem wszystkich środków bezpieczeństwa. Nie wdychać mgły ani par. Stosować rękawice ochronne/odzież ochronną/ochronę 
oczu/ochronę twarzy. Po użyciu dokładnie umyć. Używaj tylko na zewnątrz lub w dobrze wentylowanym pomieszczeniu. Unikać uwolnienia 
do środowiska. W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ NA SKÓRĘ: Umyć dużą ilością wody. W przypadku podrażnienia skóry: Zasięgnąć porady / zgłosić 
się pod opiekę lekarza. W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO DRÓG ODDECHOWYCH: Wyprowadzić osobę na świeże powietrze i zapewnić komfort 
oddychania. Zadzwoń do ośrodka zatruć / lekarza, jeśli źle się poczujesz. W przypadku narażenia lub styczności: zasięgnąć porady/zgłosić 
się pod opiekę lekarza. W przypadku dostania się do oczu: Ostrożnie płukać wodą przez kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki kontaktowe, jeżeli są 
i można je łatwo usunąć. Nadal płukać. W przypadku utrzymywania się działania drażniącego na oczy: zasięgnąć porady/zgłosić się pod 
opiekę lekarza. Zdjąć zanieczyszczoną odzież i wyprać przed ponownym użyciem. Przechowywać pod zamknięciem. Zawartość/pojemnik 
usuwać zgodnie z przepisami lokalnymi/regionalnymi/krajowymi/międzynarodowymi.
สารละลายต ัง้ตน้ อนัตราย ท�ำใหเ้กดิการระคายเคอืงผวิหนงั ท�ำใหด้วงตาระคายเคอืงอยา่ง
รนุแรง อาจระคายเคอืงตอ่ทางเดนิหายใจ อาจเป็นอนัตรายตอ่เด็กในครรภไ์ด ้อาจท�ำใหเ้กดิ
ความเสยีหายตอ่อวยัวะ (ไต, ตบั) จากการสมัผสัเป็นเวลานานหรอืซ�ำ้หลายคร ัง้น ขอค�ำแนะน�ำ
พเิศษกอ่นการใชง้าน ไมไ่ดจั้ดการจนระมดัระวงัความปลอดภยัทีไ่ดรั้บการอา่นและท�ำความเขา้ใจ อยา่
สดูดมหมอกหรอืไอระเหย สวมถงุมอื / เสือ้ผา้ / ป้องกนัป้องกนัตา / ใบหนา้ป้องกนั ลา้งหนา้ใหส้ะอาด
หลงัการสมัผัส ใชเ้ฉพาะนอกอาคารหรอืในทีท่ีม่กีารระบายอากาศด ีหลกีเลีย่งการปลดปลอ่ยสูส่ ิง่
แวดลอ้ม หากสมัผัสหรอืเกีย่ว: ไดรั้บการแนะน�ำจากแพทย ์/ ความสนใจ ใชเ้ฉพาะนอกอาคารหรอืใน
ทีท่ีม่กีารระบายอากาศด ีหากเขา้ตา: ลา้งระมดัระวงัดว้ยน�้ำเป็นเวลาหลายนาท ีถอดคอนแทคเลนสถ์า้
ปัจจบุนัและงา่ยทีจ่ะท�ำ ด�ำเนนิการตอ่การลา้ง ถา้การระคายเคอืงทีต่ายงัคง: ไดรั้บการแนะน�ำจากแพทย ์
/ ความสนใจ ถอดเสือ้ผา้ทีเ่ป้ือนออกและซกักอ่นน�ำมาใชใ้หม ่เกบ็ล็อคขึน้ ทิง้ / ภาชนะบรรจตุามขอ้
บงัคบัทอ้งถิน่ภมูภิาคระดบัชาตแิละระดบันานาชาติ

sulfato de gentamicina

2 Tampón sustrato 2 x 7,0 ml Listo para usar. Tapón morado.

Pipeta de precisión 1

Puntas de pipeta 150

Soporte para pocillos

Conservar todos los reactivos suministrados con el kit entre 2 y 8 °C. Los reactivos no se deben congelar.

REACTIVOS NECESARIOS PARA REALIZAR 48 PRUEBAS
a) 48 pocillos revestidos con anticuerpos frente a D. immitis
b)	 1,0 ml de control positivo
c) 1,0 ml de control negativo
d)	 2,5 ml de conjugado 
e) 1 x 7,0 ml tampón sustrato

EQUIPOS Y MATERIALES NECESARIOS NO SUMINISTRADOS CON EL KIT
a) Rotulador
b)	 Agua desionizada o destilada
c) Frasco para el lavado
d) Temporizador

ADVERTENCIAS A LOS USUARIOS DE LOS REACTIVOS Y LOS POCILLOS REVESTIDOS CON ANTICUERPOS
•	 Manipular todos los reactivos y muestras como material de riesgo biológico. Es aconsejable desechar los reactivos y

el material contaminado conforme a la normativa aplicable.
•	 Usar ropa protectora adecuada.
•	 Irrita los ojos y la piel. Evitar que los reactivos entren en contacto con la piel o los ojos. En caso de contacto con los 

ojos, lavarlos de inmediato con agua abundante y solicitar atención médica.
•	 Tener especial cuidado de no contaminar ningún reactivo de la prueba con suero o bacterias.
•	 Los mejores resultados se consiguen siguiendo los protocolos que se describen a continuación, aplicando unas

buenas prácticas de laboratorio.
•	 No usar el kit ni sus componentes después de la fecha de caducidad y no mezclar componentes procedentes de kits 

con diferentes números de serie.
•	 No exponer el kit a la luz solar directa.
•	 Seguir las instrucciones al pie de la letra. Un lavado inadecuado o una contaminación de los reactivos pueden 

resultar en la aparición de un color no específico. 
•	 NO PIPETEAR NUNCA CON LA BOCA. Nocivo por ingestión.
•	 NOTA: Antes de comenzar, dejar que los componentes alcancen una temperatura entre 21 y 25 °C.
•	 Sólo para uso in vitro
•	 Solo para uso veterinario

RECOLECCIÓN Y CONSERVACIÓN DE LAS MUESTRAS
•	 Seguir procedimientos adecuados para la recolección de las muestras.
•	 Recolectar el suero y conservarlo en condiciones apropiadas (hasta siete días entre 2 y 7 °C).
•	 Para la conservación a largo plazo, es preciso congelar las muestras (a -20 °C o inferior). 
• Analizar exclusivamente suero o plasma de buena calidad (evitar contaminaciones bacterianas, hemólisis intensa o 

lipemia). Es posible usar muestras que estén ligeramente hemolizadas o lipémicas; no obstante, estas pueden dar 
lugar a una coloración de fondo. En caso de duda, obtener otra muestra de mejor calidad. 

LAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA REALIZAR EL TEST SE ENCUENTRAN DESCRITAS EN LA TABLA INCLUIDA EN LA PARTE 
INFERIOR DEL PROSPECTO.

INTERPRETACIÓN DE LOS RESULTADOS
Controles:  
•	 El control POSITIVO debe ser claramente azul. 
•	 El control NEGATIVO debe ser completamente transparente.
Muestras:
•	 Las muestras POSITIVAS serán azules. La intensidad del color varía en función de la cantidad de antígeno de dirofilaria 

presente. Esto puede reflejar la carga parasitaria.
•	 Las muestras NEGATIVAS serán transparentes. Comparar enseguida la muestra con el control negativo sobre un fondo 

blanco.

NOTAS
•	 Al mezclar el contenido de los pocillos en los pasos 4 y 11, agitar rápidamente el soporte para pocillos durante 15 

segundos.
•	 El lavado es el paso más importante. No se pueden lavar los pocillos en exceso. Un lavado insuficiente puede resultar 

en la aparición de una coloración no específica en el pocillo de control negativo y en los pocillos de las muestras.
•	 Leer los resultados después de 5 minutos. Si no aparece ningún color pasados 5 minutos, la muestra es negativa.

DESCRIPCIÓN DE LOS SÍMBOLOS

Fecha de caducidad Representante autorizado en la 
Comunidad Europea

Código de lote Consúltense las instrucciones 
de uso

Número de serie Fabricante

Limitación de temperatura (intervalo 
de temperaturas de conservación) Solo para uso veterinario

Zoetis Inc.			
Kalamazoo, MI 49007, EE. UU. 					 
www.zoetis.com			

Zoetis Belgium SA
Rue Laid Burniat 1 
1348 Louvain-la-Neuve
Belgium

 PROCEDIMIENTO DE LA PRUEBA/ PROCEDURA DEL TEST

PASO/
FASE

NOTAS/NOTE

PREPARACIÓN/ PREPARAZIONE

1)

Extraer y colocar en el soporte para pocillos un pocillo para el control 
positivo, otro para el control negativo y uno para cada una de las 
muestras a analizar. Colocar los pocillos uno junto a otro.
Rimuovere e posizionare nel supporto un pozzetto per il controllo 
positivo, un pozzetto per il controllo negativo e un pozzetto per ogni 
campione. Lasciare i pozzetti attaccati l’uno all’altro.

CONTROLES/ CONTROLLI

2)

Añadir 1 gota de control positivo (tapón rojo) en el primer pocillo.
Añadir 1 gota de control negativo (tapón gris) en el segundo pocillo.
Aggiungere 1 goccia di controllo positivo (tappo rosso) nel primo 
pozzetto.
Aggiungere 1 goccia di controllo negativo (tappo grigio) nel secondo 
pozzetto.

+ -

MUESTRA(S)/ CAMPIONI

3)

Utilizando la pipeta de precisión de 0,050 ml dispense 50 µl (0,05 
ml) de la muestra en el pocillo siguiente a los controles. Desechar la 
punta de pipeta. Repetir la operación para cada muestra en los pocillos 
siguientes.  Se usa un pocillo para cada muestra.
Utilizzando una pipetta di precisione da 0,050 ml, erogare 50 µl (0,05 
ml) di campione nel pozzetto successivo a quello dei controlli. Smaltire 
la punta della pipetta. Ripetere per ciascun campione nei pozzetti 
successivi.  Per ogni campione viene usato un pozzetto.

NOTA: USO DE LA PIPETA DE PRECISIÓN DE 0,050 ml
Colocar la punta de pipeta firmemente en la pipeta. Soltar lentamente el botón para aspirar. Presionar el 
botón para dispensar.
NOTA: UTILIZZO DELLA PIPETTA DI PRECISIONE DA 0,050 ml
Inserire fermamente il puntale sulla pipetta. Per aspirare, rilasciare lentamente il pulsante. Premere il 
pulsante per erogare.

ASISTENCIA TECNICA
Si necesita asistencia técnica, por favor, póngase en contacto con su 
representante local. Representante local: 
Zoetis Spain, S.L.
Edificio no 1
c/ Quintanavides no 13
 28050 Madrid
con el teléfono 900 200 920 o con la siguiente dirección de correo 
electrónico: contacto@zoetis.com

40028768

PORTUGUÊS

POLSKI

DEUTSCH

ไทย

KIT DE DIAGNÓSTICO DE ANTIGÉNIO 
DA DIROFILARIA

Para a detecção de antigénio D. immitis adulto em plasma ou soro canino e felino.

INFORMAÇÃO GERAL E UTILIZAÇÕES PREVISTAS
Os poços de reação são revestidos com anticorpos contra o antigénio D. immitis. Outro anticorpo é marcado com a enzima 
peroxidase de rábano. Qualquer antigénio presente na amostra (plasma ou soro) é ligado ao poço revestido com anticorpo 
e ao anticorpo ligado à enzima para formar um complexo específico. Qualquer anticorpo ligado à enzima livre é lavado e é 
adicionado um substrato cromogénico. Se não estiver presente antigénio D. immitis, não se observa qualquer alteração da 
cor. O desenvolvimento de uma cor azul indica especificamente a presença de antigénio D. immitis e dirofilária.

O DiroCHEK™ é extremamente específico, sensível e fácil de realizar. Os resultados do teste podem ser obtidos em 15 
minutos.

COMPOSIÇÃO E CONSERVAÇÃO DO KIT
Contém materiais suficientes para testar 48 a 140 amostras.

ITEM NATUREZA DO REAGENTE VOLUME RECONSTITUIÇÃO E CONSERVAÇÃO

A Poços revestidos com Anti-D. immitis 144 poços Pronto para uso.

Controle positivo; conservado 
com sulfato de gentamicina e 
anfotericina B

2,5 ml Pronto para uso. Tampa vermelha.

Controle negativo; conservado 
com sulfato de gentamicina e 
anfotericina B

2,5 ml Pronto para uso. Tampa cinzenta.

1 Conjugado; conservado com sulfato 
de gentamicina 7,0 ml Pronto para uso. Tampa azul.

2 Tampão de substrato 2 x 7,0 ml Pronto para uso. Tampa roxa.

Dispositivo de pipetagem de precisão 1

Pontas de pipeta 150

Suporte de poços

Conserve todos os reagentes fornecidos no kit entre 2 e 8 °C. Os reagentes não devem ser congelados.

REAGENTES NECESSÁRIOS PARA EFETUAR 48 TESTES
a) 48 Poços revestidos com anticorpos Anti-D. immitis
b)	 1,0 ml de Controle Positivo
c) 1,0 ml de Controle Negativo
d)	 2,5 ml de Conjugado 
e) 1 x 7,0 ml  tampão de substrato

EQUIPAMENTO E MATERIAIS NECESSÁRIOS, MAS NÃO FORNECIDOS
a) Marcador
b)	 Água deionizada ou destilada
c) Frasco de lavagem
d) Temporizador

ADVERTÊNCIAS PARA OS UTILIZADORES DE REAGENTES E POÇOS REVESTIDOS COM ANTICORPO
•	 Manuseie todos os reagentes e amostras como sendo material de risco biológico. Recomenda-se a eliminação dos 

reagentes e do material contaminado de acordo com os regulamentos aplicáveis.
•	 Use vestuário de proteção adequado.
•	 Irritante para a pele e os olhos. Mantenha todos os reagentes afastados da pele e dos olhos. Em caso de contato com os 

olhos, lave imediatamente com muita água e procure aconselhamento médico.
•	 Tenha cuidado para não contaminar quaisquer reagentes de teste com amostras ou agentes bacterianos.
•	 Os melhores resultados são obtidos seguindo os protocolos descritos abaixo e utilizando boas técnicas de laboratório 

que demonstrem ser seguras.
•	 Não utilize este kit ou qualquer um dos seus componentes após a data de validade e não misture componentes de 

diferentes números de série.
•	 Não exponha o kit à luz solar direta.
•	 Siga as instruções com rigor. Uma lavagem incorreta ou a contaminação dos reagentes pode produzir o desenvolvi-

mento de uma cor não específica. 
•	 NUNCA PIPETE COM A BOCA. Nocivo em caso de ingestão.
• NOTA: Antes de começar, deixe que todos os componentes atinjam 21 – 25 °C.
•	 Apenas para uso in vitro
•	 Apenas para uso veterinário

COLHEITA E CONSERVAÇÃO DE AMOSTRAS
•	 Siga os procedimentos corretos de colheita de amostras.
•	 Faça a colheita do soro e conserve-o corretamente (até sete dias a 2 - 7 °C)
•	 Para uma conservação prolongada, as amostras devem ser conservadas congeladas (-20 °C ou menos). 
•	 Teste apenas soro ou plasma de boa qualidade (ou seja, evite contaminação bacteriana, hemólise acentuada ou 

lipemia). Podem usar-se amostras ligeiramente hemolisadas e lipêmicas; contudo, podem produzir cor de fundo. Em 
caso de dúvida, obtenha uma amostra de melhor qualidade.

PARA OS PROCEDIMENTOS DO TESTE, CONSULTE AS INSTRUÇÕES DETALHADAS NA TABELA (ABAIXO).

INTERPRETAÇÃO DOS RESULTADOS
Controles:  
•	 O controle POSITIVO deve ser distintamente azul. 
•	 O controle NEGATIVO deve ser completamente transparente.
Amostras:
•	 As amostras POSITIVAS serão azuis. A intensidade da cor varia de acordo com o nível de antigénio de dirofilária presente. 

Isso pode refletir o volume de dirofilária.
•	 As amostras NEGATIVAS serão transparentes. Compare diretamente com o controle negativo contra um fundo branco.

NOTAS
•	 Quando misturar o conteúdo dos poços nos Passos 4 e 11, agitar rapidamente o suporte de poços durante 15 segundos.
• A lavagem é o passo mais importante. Os micropoços não podem ser lavados em excesso. Uma lavagem insuficiente 

resultará no desenvolvimento de cor não específica no controle negativo e nos poços de amostra.
•	 Leia os resultados ao fim de 5 minutos. Se não surgir qualquer cor aos 5 minutos, a amostra é negativa.

DESCRIÇÃO DOS SÍMBOLOS

Prazo de validade Representante na Comunidade 
Europeia

Código do lote Consultar as instruções de utilização

Número de série Fabricante
Limites de temperatura (intervalo 
de temperaturas de conservação) Apenas para uso veterinário

Zoetis Inc.
Kalamazoo, MI 49007, EUA
www.zoetis.com

Zoetis Belgium SA
Rue Laid Burniat 1
1348 Louvain-la-Neuve
Belgium

Distribuído em Portugal por 
Zoetis Portugal, Lda

ZESTAW TESTOWY DO 
WYKRYWANIA ANTYGENU D. 
IMMITIS U PSÓW

Do wykrywania antygenu dorosłej postaci D. immitis w osoczu lub surowicy psów i kotów.

INFORMACJE OGÓLNE I PRZEZNACZENIE
Studzienki reakcyjne są powleczone przeciwciałami przeciwko antygenowi D. immitis. Inne przeciwciało
wyznakowane jest enzymem peroksydazą chrzanową. Antygen obecny w próbce (osocza lub surowicy) jest wiązany 
przez przeciwciało powleczone na studzienkach oraz przeciwciało związane z enzymem, tworząc swoisty kompleks. Wolne 
przeciwciało związane z enzymem jest wypłukiwane, a do każdej studzienki dodawany jest chromogenny substrat. Przy 
braku antygenu D. immitis nie obserwuje się zmiany barwy. Wystąpienie niebieskiego zabarwienia w sposób swoisty 
oznacza obecność antygenu D. immitis i tego pasożyta.

Test DiroCHEK™ jest wysoce swoisty, czuły i prosty w użyciu. Wyniki testu można uzyskać w ciągu 15 minut.

SKŁAD ZESTAWU I SPOSÓB KONSERWACJI
Zawiera materiały wystarczające do przeprowadzenia testów na 48–140 próbkach.

ELEMENT POSTAĆ ODCZYNNIKA ILOŚĆ ROZCIEŃCZANIE I SPOSÓB KONSERWACJI

A Studzienki powleczone 
przeciwciałem anty-D. immitis

144 
studzienki Gotowe do użycia.

Kontrola dodatnia; konserwowana 
za pomocą siarczanu gentamycyny i 
amfotercyny B

2,5 ml Gotowe do użycia. Czerwona zatyczka.

Kontrola ujemna; konserwowana za 
pomocą siarczanu gentamycyny i 
amfotercyny B

2,5 ml Gotowe do użycia. Szara zatyczka.

1 Koniugat; konserwowana za 
pomocą siarczanu gentamycyny 7,0 ml Gotowe do użycia. Niebieska zatyczka.

2 Bufor z substratem 2 x 7,0 ml Gotowe do użycia. Fioletowa zatyczka.

Pipeta 1

Końcówki pipety 150

Uchwyt studzienek

Wszystkie odczynniki zawarte w zestawie przechowywać w temperaturze od 2 do 8°C. Odczynniki nie powinny być 
zamrażane.

ODCZYNNIKI WYMAGANE DO WYKONANIA 48 TESTÓW
a) 48 studzienek powleczonych przeciwciałem anty-D. immitis
b)	 Kontrola dodatnia 1,0 ml
c) Kontrola ujemna 1,0 ml
d)	 Koniugat 2,5 ml 
e) 1 x 7,0 ml buforu z substratem

SPRZĘT I MATERIAŁY WYMAGANE, ALE NIEDOSTARCZONE
a) Marker
b)	 Woda dejonizowana lub destylowana
c) Buteleczka do przemywania
d) Stoper

OSTRZEŻENIA DLA UŻYTKOWNIKÓW ODCZYNNIKÓW I STUDZIENEK POWLEKANYCH PRZECIWCIAŁAMI
•	 Z wszystkimi odczynnikami i próbkami należy obchodzić się jak z materiałem stanowiącym zagrożenie biologiczne. 

Zaleca się usuwanie odczynników i skażonego materiału w sposób zgodny z obowiązującymi przepisami prawa.
•	 Należy nosić odpowiednią odzież ochronną.
•	 Działa drażniąco na skórę i oczy. Wszystkie odczynniki trzymać z dala od skóry i oczu. W razie kontaktu z oczami należy 

niezwłocznie przemyć je dużą ilością wody i zasięgnąć porady lekarskiej.
•	 Należy zachować ostrożność, aby nie zanieczyścić żadnych odczynników testowych próbkami lub bakteriami.
•	 Najlepsze wyniki osiąga się, przestrzegając protokołów opisanych poniżej i stosując dobrą, bezpieczną technikę 

laboratoryjną.
•	 Zestawu ani żadnej jego części nie wolno używać po upływie terminu ważności. Nie mieszać elementów oznaczonych 

różnymi numerami seryjnymi.
•	 Nie wystawiać zestawu na bezpośrednie nasłonecznienie.
•	 Należy ściśle przestrzegać instrukcji obsługi. Nieprawidłowe płukanie lub zanieczyszczenie odczynników może doprow-

adzić do powstania niespecyficznego zabarwienia. 
•	 NIGDY NIE PIPETOWAĆ USTAMI. Działa szkodliwie po połknięciu.
•	 UWAGA: Przed rozpoczęciem wykonywania testu doprowadzić wszystkie odczynniki do temperatury od 21 do 25°C.
•	 Tylko do użytku in vitro
•	 Tylko do użytku weterynaryjnego

POBIERANIE I PRZECHOWYWANIE PRÓBEK
•	 Postępować zgodnie z odpowiednimi procedurami pobierania próbek.
•	 Pobrać surowicę i przechowywać ją w odpowiednich warunkach (do siedmiu dni w temperaturze od 2  do 7 °C).
•	 W przypadku dłuższego przechowywania próbki należy zamrozić (w temperaturze –20°C lub niższej). 
•	 Testy należy wykonywać tylko na surowicy lub osoczu dobrej jakości (tj. unikać zanieczyszczenia bakteryjnego, znacznej 

hemolizy lub lipemii). Do testu mogą zostać użyte nieznacznie zhemolizowane lub lipemiczne próbki surowicy, jednakże 
mogą dać kolor tła. W razie wątpliwości należy pobrać próbkę lepszej jakości.

PROCEDURA BADANIA ZOSTAŁ PRZEDSTAWIONA W SZCZEGÓŁOWEJ INSTRUKCJI PONIŻEJ.

INTERPRETACJA WYNIKÓW
Kontrole:  
•	 Kontrola DODATNIA powinna być wyraźnie niebieska. 
•	 Kontrola UJEMNA powinna być całkowicie bezbarwna.
Próbki:
•	 Próbki DODATNIE będą miały barwę niebieską. Intensywność barwy będzie różnić się w zależności od stężenia antygenu 

dirofilariozy. Może to odzwierciedlać miano pasożyta.
•	 Próbki UJEMNE będą bezbarwne. Porównanie należy przeprowadzić z kontrolą ujemną na białym tle.

UWAGA
•	 Mieszając zawartość studzienek na etapach 4 i 11, należy szybko stukać w uchwyt studzienek przez pełne 15 sekund.
•	 Płukanie jest najważniejszym etapem procedury. Mikrostudzienek nie można wypłukać zbyt mocno. Nieodpowiednie 

wypłukanie doprowadzi do pojawienia się niespecyficznego zabarwienia w studzience z kontrolą ujemną i studzienkach 
zawierających próbki.

•	 Wyniki należy odczytać po upływie 5 minut. Jeśli po upływie 5 minut nie pojawi się zabarwienie, próbka jest ujemna.

OPISY SYMBOLI

Użyć przed (termin ważności) Upoważniony przedstawiciel we 
Wspólnocie Europejskie

Kod partii Sprawdź w instrukcji obsługi

Numer seryjny Wytwórca

Zakres temperatur (zakres
temperatury przechowywania)

Wyłacznie do uzytku 
weterynaryjnego
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CANINES HERZWURM-ANTIGEN 
TEST-KIT

Zum Nachweis des Antigens gegen adulte D. immitis im Serum oder Plasma von Hunden und Katzen.

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATION UND ZWECKBESTIMMUNG
Die Reaktionsvertiefungen sind mit Antikörpern gegen das D.-immitis-Antigen beschichtet. Ein weiterer Antikörper
ist mit dem Enzym Meerrettich-Peroxidase beschichtet. In der Probe vorhandenes Antigen (Plasma oder Serum) wird von 
der antigenbeschichteten Vertiefung und dem enzymgekoppelten Antikörper gebunden, wodurch ein spezifischer Komplex 
gebildet wird. Ein freier enzymgekoppelter Antikörper wird ausgewaschen und ein chromogenes Substrat hinzugefügt. Ist 
kein D.-immitis-Antigen vorhanden, ist keine Farbveränderung zu beobachten. Die Entwicklung einer blauen Farbe ist ein 
spezifisches Anzeichen für das Vorhandensein von D.-immitis-Antigen und Herzwürmern.

DiroCHEK™ ist ein hochspezifischer, sensitiver und einfach durchzuführender Test. Die Testergebnisse liegen in 15 Minuten 
vor.

ZUSAMMENSETZUNG UND AUFBEWAHRUNG DES KITS
Enthält genügend Material zur Analyse von 48-140 Proben.

BESTANDTEIL REAGENZIEN MENGE REKONSTITUTION UND AUFBEWAHRUNG

A Mit Anti-D.-immitis 
beschichtete Vertiefungen

144 
Vertiefungen Gebrauchsfertig.

Positivkontrolle, konserviert 
mit Gentamicinsulfat und 
Amphotericin B

2,5 ml Gebrauchsfertig. Rote Kappe.

Negativkontrolle, 
konserviert mit 
Gentamicinsulfat und 
Amphotericin B

2,5 ml Gebrauchsfertig. Graue Kappe.

1 Konjugat, konserviert mit 
Gentamicinsulfat 7.0 ml Gebrauchsfertig. Blaue Kappe.

2 Substratpuffer 2 x 7,0 ml Gebrauchsfertig. Violette Kappe.

Präzisionspipette 1

Pipettenspitzen 150

Vertiefungshalter

Alle im Kit bereitgestellten Reagenzien bei 2 – 8 °C aufbewahren. Die Reagenzien dürfen nicht eingefroren werden.

ERFORDERLICHE REAGENZIEN ZUR DURCHFÜHRUNG VON 48 TESTS
a) 48 mit Anti-D.-immitis beschichtete Vertiefungen
b)	 1,0 ml Positivkontrolle
c) 1,0 ml Negativkontrolle
d)	 2,5 ml Konjugat 
e) 1 x 7,0 ml Substratpuffer

ERFORDERLICHE, ABER NICHT BEREITGESTELLTE AUSRÜSTUNG UND MATERIALIEN
a) Markierungsstift
b)	 Entionisiertes oder destilliertes Wasser
c) Waschflasche
d) Zeitmesser

WARNHINWEISE ZUR VERWENDUNG VON REAGENZIEN UND ANTIKÖRPERBESCHICHTETEN VERTIEFUNGEN
•	 Handhaben Sie alle Reagenzien und Proben als biogefährdende Materialien. Es wird empfohlen, alle Reagenzien und 

kontaminiertes Material gemäß einschlägiger Vorschriften zu entsorgen.
•	 Bei der Arbeit geeignete Schutzkleidung tragen.
•	 Reizt Haut und Augen. Alle Reagenzien von den Augen und der Haut fernhalten. Bei Berührung mit den Augen sofort 

gründlich mit Wasser abspülen und einen Arzt konsultieren.
•	 Die Testreagenzien nicht mit Proben oder Bakterien kontaminieren.
•	 Die besten Ergebnisse werden unter Einhaltung guter und sicherer Labortechniken durch Befolgen der unten beschrie-

benen Protokolle erzielt.
•	 Dieses Kit oder Bestandteile davon nicht nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums verwenden und Komponenten verschiedener 

Seriennummern nicht mischen.
•	 Das Kit nicht direktem Sonnenlicht aussetzen.
•	 Anweisungen genau befolgen. Unsachgemäßes Waschen oder Kontamination der Reagenzien kann zu einer unspezi-

fischen Farbentwicklung führen. 
•	 NIEMALS MIT DEM MUND PIPETTIEREN. Gesundheitsschädlich bei Verschlucken.
•	 HINWEIS: Vor Beginn alle Komponenten auf 21 – 25 ºC bringen.
•	 Nur zur In-vitro-Verwendung.
•	 Nur für den tierärztlichen Gebrauch.

PROBENENTNAHME UND -AUFBEWAHRUNG
•	 Korrekte Probenentnahme-Verfahren einhalten.
•	 Serum sammeln und korrekt aufbewahren (für bis zu sieben Tage bei 2 – 7 ºC).
•	 Zur Langzeitlagerung sollten die Proben eingefroren (-20 ºC oder kälter) aufbewahrt werden. 
•	 Nur Serum oder Plasma guter Qualität testen (d. h. bakterielle Kontamination, schwere Hämolyse oder geronnenes 

Fett vermeiden). Leicht hämolysierte und lipämische Proben können verwendet werden, können jedoch eine Hinter-
grundfarbe erzeugen. Im Zweifelsfall sollte eine qualitativ bessere Probe gewonnen werden.

FÜR DIE TESTDURCHFÜHRUNG SIEHE DETAILLIERTE ANWEISUNGEN IM UNTEREN BEREICH.

INTERPRETATION DER ERGEBNISSE
Kontrollen:  
•	 Die POSITIV-Kontrolle muss deutlich blau sein. 
•	 Die NEGATIV-Kontrolle muss vollständig farblos sein.
Proben:
• POSITIVE Proben sind blau. Die Farbintensität kann je nach Menge des Herzwurm-Antigens variieren. Dies kann die 

Stärke der Wurmbelastung widerspiegeln.
•	 NEGATIVE Proben sind farblos. Direkt mit der Negativkontrolle gegen einen weißen Hintergrund vergleichen.

HINWEISE
•	 Beim Mischen des Inhalts der Vertiefungen in Schritt 4 und 11 für 15 Sekunden schnell gegen den Vertiefungshalter 

klopfen.
• Der Waschvorgang ist der wichtigste Schritt. Die Mikrotiterplatten können nicht zu gründlich gewaschen werden. 

Unzureichendes Waschen führt zu unspezifischer Farbentwicklung in den Vertiefungen der Negativkontrolle und 
der Probe.

•	 Ergebnisse nach 5 Minuten ablesen. Wenn nach 5 Minuten keine Farbe zu sehen ist, ist die Probe negativ.

SYMBOLBESCHREIBUNG

Verwendbar bis (Verfalldatum) Bevollmächtigter in der 
Europäischen Gemeinschaft

Chargennummer Gebrauchsanweisung beachten

Seriennummer Hersteller

Temperaturbegrenzung (Bereich der Aufbe-
wahrungstemperatur) Nur zur Verwendung in der 

Veterinärmedizin
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ชุดทดสอบแอนตเิจน
ส�ำหรบัพยาธหินอนหวัใจ
ในสนุขั

ส�ำหรับท�ำการทดสอบแอนตเิจน D. immitis  เต็มวยัทีม่อียูใ่นพลาสมาและเซรุม่ของสนัุขและ
แมว

ขอ้มลูท ัว่ไปและวตัถปุระสงคก์ารใช้
หลมุทีม่ปีฏกิริยิามกีารเคลอืบดว้ยแอนตบิอดโีดยตรงตอ่แอนตเิจน D. immitis  แอนตบิอดอีืน่ ๆ
มกีารตดิฉลากดว้ยเอนไซมฮ์อสแรดชิเปอรอกซเิดส แอนตเิจนใด ๆ ทีม่อียูใ่นชิน้สว่นตวัอยา่ง 
(พลาสมาหรอืเซรุม่) จะรวมตวักนัในหลมุทีเ่คลอืบดว้ยแอนตบิอดแีละแอนตบิอดทีีเ่ชือ่มโยง
ดว้ยเอนไซม ์เพือ่กอ่ตวัเป็นคอมเพล็กซจ์�ำเพาะ แอนตบิอดทีีเ่ชือ่มโยงดว้ยเอนไซมท์ีเ่ป็นอสิระ
ใด ๆ จะถกูลา้งออกไป และเตมิสารตัง้ตน้แบบโครโมเจนคิลงไป ในกรณีทีไ่มม่แีอนตเิจน D. 
immitis จะไมม่กีารเปลีย่นสใีหเ้ห็น โดยเฉพาะอยา่งยิง่ หากมสีนี�้ำเงนิปรากฏขึน้ เป็นการแสดง
ใหเ้ห็นวา่มแีอนตเิจน D. immitis  และพยาธหินอนหวัใจอยู่

DiroCHEK™ เป็นชดุทดสอบทีใ่ชง้า่ย ใหผ้ลทีล่ะเอยีด และมคีวามจ�ำเพาะสงูเป็นพเิศษ ผล
ทดสอบจะแสดงขึน้ภายใน 15 นาที

องคป์ระกอบและการเก็บรกัษาชุดทดสอบ
มวีสัดเุพยีงพอส�ำหรับการทดสอบ 48 – 140 ตวัอยา่ง

รายการ ลกัษณะของสารทีใ่ช้
เป็นตวักระท�ำปฏกิริยิา ปรมิาณ การละลายและการเก็บ

รกัษา

A หลมุเคลอืบสารตอ่ตา้น 
D. immitis 144 หลมุ พรอ้มใชง้าน

ตวัควบคมุผลทางบวก 
ไดรั้บการเกบ็รักษาดว้ย
เจนตา้ไมซนิซลัเฟต และ
แอมโฟเทอรซินิ บี

2.5 มล. พรอ้มใชง้าน ฝาแดง

ตวัควบคมุผลทางลบ ได ้
รับการเกบ็รักษาดว้ยเจน
ตา้ไมซนิซลัเฟต และ
แอมโฟเทอรซินิ บี

2.5 มล. พรอ้มใชง้าน ฝาเทา

1
คอนจเูกต ไดรั้บการเกบ็
รักษาดว้ยเจนตา้ไมซนิ
ซลัเฟต

7.0 มล. พรอ้มใชง้าน ฝาน�้ำเงนิ

2 สารละลายตัง้ตน้ 2 x 7.0 
มล. พรอ้มใชง้าน ฝามว่ง

ปิเปตตท์ีใ่หค้า่ความ
แมน่ย�ำสงู 1

ปลายปิเปตต์ 150

ดา้มเพลท

เก็บสารทีใ่ชเ้ป็นตวักระท�ำปฏกิริยิาทัง้หมดทีใ่หม้าในชดุทดสอบไวท้ีอ่ณุหภมู ิ2 – 8 °C ไมแ่ช่
แข็งสารทีใ่ชเ้ป็นตวักระท�ำปฏกิริยิา

สารทีใ่ชเ้ป็นตวักระท�ำปฏกิริยิาทีต่อ้งมใีนการทดสอบ 48 คร ัง้
a) หลมุเคลอืบตอ่ตา้น D. immitis 48 หลมุ
b) ตวัควบคมุผลทางบวก 1.0 มล.
c) ตวัควบคมุผลทางลบ 1.0 มล.
d) คอนจเูกต 2.5 มล.
e) 1 x 7.0  มล. สารละลายตัง้ตน้

อปุกรณแ์ละวตัถดุบิทีต่อ้งใชแ้ละจดัเตรยีมเอง (ไมไ่ดเ้ตรยีมไวใ้ห)้
a) ปากกาท�ำเครือ่งหมาย
b) น�้ำทีป่ราศจากไอออนหรอืน�้ำกลัน่
c) ขวดสารท�ำความสะอาด
d) ทีจั่บเวลา

ค�ำเตอืนส�ำหรบัผูใ้ชง้านสารทีใ่ชเ้ป็นตวักระท�ำปฏกิริยิาและหลมุทีเ่คลอืบ
ดว้ยแอนตบิอดี
• ปฏบิตักิบัสารทีใ่ชเ้ป็นตวักระท�ำปฏกิริยิาทัง้หมดเหมอืนกบัเป็นวตัถตุดิเชือ้ ตอ้งทิง้สารทีใ่ช ้

เป็นตวักระท�ำปฏกิริยิาและวสัดทุีอ่าจปนเป้ือนตามมาตรฐานขอ้บงัคบัทีเ่กีย่วขอ้งทัง้หมด
• สวมใสช่ดุป้องกนัทีเ่หมาะสม
• ระคายเคอืงตอ่ผวิหนังและตา เกบ็สารทีใ่ชเ้ป็นตวักระท�ำปฏกิริยิาทัง้หมดใหพ้น้จากผวิหนัง

และตา ในกรณีทีโ่ดนตา ใหล้า้งดว้ยน�้ำเปลา่มาก ๆ และขอความชว่ยเหลอืทางการแพทย์
ทนัที

• ระวงัมใิหส้ารทีใ่ชเ้ป็นตวักระท�ำปฏกิริยิาในการทดลองนีป้นเป้ือนกบัตวัอยา่งหรอืเชือ้
แบคทเีรยี

• ปฏบิตัติามกฎเกณฑว์ธิกีารตา่ง ๆ ทีบ่รรยายไวด้า้นลา่ง และใชเ้ทคนคิส�ำหรับหอ้งทดลองที่
ดแีละปลอดภยั เพือ่ใหไ้ดผ้ลลพัธท์ีด่ทีีส่ดุ

• ไมใ่ชช้ดุทดสอบนี ้หรอือปุกรณใ์ด ๆ ของชดุทดสอบนีห้ลงัวนัทีห่มดอาย ุและไมน่�ำอปุกรณ์
ทีม่หีมายเลขล�ำดบัอืน่ ๆ มาผสมรวมกนั

• อยา่ใหช้ดุทดสอบนีโ้ดนแสงแดดโดยตรง
• ปฏบิตัติามค�ำแนะน�ำอยา่งเครง่ครัด การลา้งทีไ่มถ่กูตอ้ง หรอืการปนเป้ือนของสารทีใ่ชเ้ป็น

ตวักระท�ำปฏกิริยิาอาจท�ำใหเ้กดิสแีบบไมจ่�ำเพาะได ้
• ไมส่มัผัสปิเปตตด์ว้ยปาก เป็นอนัตรายรา้ยแรงหากกลนืลงไป
• หมายเหต:ุ ปลอ่ยใหอ้ปุกรณท์ัง้หมดอยูท่ีอ่ณุหภมู ิ21 – 25 °C กอ่นเริม่ด�ำเนนิการ
• ส�ำหรับใชใ้นหลอดทดลองเทา่นัน้
• ส�ำหรับการใชง้านของสตัวแพทยเ์ทา่นัน้

การเก็บรวบรวมและการเก็บรกัษาตวัอยา่ง
• ปฏบิตัติามขัน้ตอนการเกบ็รวบรวมตวัอยา่งทีถ่กูตอ้ง
• เพาะเลีย้งเซรุม่และเกบ็รักษาอยา่งเหมาะสม (ไมเ่กนิเจ็ดวนัทีอ่ณุหภมู ิ2 - 7 °C)
• ส�ำหรับการเกบ็รักษาระยะยาว ตอ้งเกบ็ตวัอยา่งไวท้ีอ่ณุหภมูแิชแ่ข็ง (-20 °C หรอืเย็นกวา่

นี)้
• ทดลองเฉพาะเซรุม่หรอืพลาสมาคณุภาพดเีทา่นัน้ (เชน่ หลกีเลีย่งเซรุม่ทีม่กีารปนเป้ือน

ของแบคทเีรยี หรอืมกีารแตกท�ำลายของเม็ดโลหติแดงมาก หรอืมไีขมนัในเลอืดสงู) อาจ
ใชต้วัอยา่งทีม่กีารแตกท�ำลายของเม็ดโลหติหรอืมไีขมนัในเลอืดนอ้ย ๆ ได ้อยา่งไรกต็าม
ตวัอยา่งเหลา่นีอ้าจท�ำใหเ้กดิสพีืน้หลงัขึน้ได ้เมือ่สงสยัในผลทดสอบ ใหใ้ชต้วัอยา่งทีม่ี
คณุภาพทีด่กีวา่เดมิ

โปรดดรูายละเอยีดของวธิกีารทดสอบตามค�ำแนะน�ำดา้นลา่ง

การแปลคา่ผลลพัธ์
ตวัควบคมุ: 
• ตวัควบคมุผลทางบวกควรจะเป็นสนี�้ำเงนิอยา่งชดัเจน
• ตวัควบคมุผลทางลบควรจะใส ไมม่สีใีด ๆ
ตวัอยา่ง:
• ตวัอยา่งทีเ่ป็นคา่บวกจะมสีนี�้ำเงนิ ความเขม้ของสจีะแตกตา่งกนัไปตามระดบัของปรมิาณ

แอนตเิจนพยาธหินอนหวัใจทีม่อียู ่ซ ึง่อาจแสดงถงึจ�ำนวนพยาธใินรา่งกายสงู
• ตวัอยา่งทีเ่ป็นคา่ลบจะใส ไมม่สี ีเปรยีบเทยีบตวัควบคมุผลทางลบโดยตรงกบัพืน้หลงัทีม่ี

สขีาว

หมายเหตุ
• เมือ่ผสมของเหลวในขัน้ตอนที ่4 และ 11 ใหเ้ขา้กนัดแีลว้ ใหเ้คาะทีด่า้มเพลทเร็ว ๆ

เป็นเวลา 15 วนิาทเีต็ม
• การลา้งเป็นข ัน้ตอนทีส่�ำคญัทีส่ดุ หา้มลา้งท�ำความสะอาดไมโครเวลมากเกนิ   พอดี

การลา้งท�ำความสะอาดไมส่ะอาดดนัีน้จะสง่ผลใหเ้กดิสแีบบไมจ่�ำเพาะในตวัควบคมุผลทาง
ลบและในหลมุตวัอยา่ง

• อา่นผลลพัธภ์ายใน 5 นาท ีหากไมเ่ห็นสใีด ๆ หลงัจาก 5 นาทไีปแลว้ ตวัอยา่งนัน้มผีล
เป็นลบ

ใชไ้ดถ้งึวนัที ่(วนัหมดอาย)ุ ตวัแทนทีไ่ดรั้บมอบ
อ�ำนาจในประชาคม
ยโุรป

รหสัรุ่น ค�ำแนะน�ำส�ำหรับการใช ้

หมายเลขล�ำดบั
ผูผ้ลติ

ขอ้จ�ำกดัอณุหภมู ิ(ชว่งอณุหภมูิ
การเกบ็รักษา)

ส�ำหรับการใชง้านของ
สตัวแพทยเ์ทา่นัน้

Zoetis Inc.
Kalamazoo, MI 49007, USA
www.zoetis.com

Zoetis Belgium SA
Rue Laid Burniat 1
1348 Louvain-la-Neuve
Belgium

 PROCEDIMENTO DE TESTE/ TESTVERFAHREN 

Etapa/ 
Schritt

Notas/ Hinweise

PREPARAÇÃO/ VORBEREITUNG

1)

Remova e coloque num suporte de poços um poço para controle positivo, um 
poço para controle negativo e um poço para cada amostra. Deixe os poços 
ligados entre si.
Vertiefungen entnehmen und in den Vertiefungshalter einsetzen: eine Vertiefung 
für die Positivkontrolle, eine Vertiefung für die Negativkontrolle und eine 
Vertiefung für jede Probe. Die Vertiefungen miteinander verbunden lassen.

CONTROLES/ KONTROLLEN

2)

Adicione 1 gota de controle positivo (tampa vermelha) no primeiro poço.
Adicione 1 gota de controle negativo (tampa cinzenta) no segundo poço.
1 Tropfen Positivkontrolle (rote Kappe) in die erste Vertiefung geben.
1 Tropfen Negativkontrolle (graue Kappe) in die zweite Vertiefung geben.

+ -

AMOSTRA(S)/ PROBE(N)

3)

Utilizando o dispositivo de pipetagem de precisão de 0,050 ml, coloque 50 μl 
(0,05 ml) de amostra no poço seguinte após os controles. Elimine a ponta da 
pipeta. Repita para cada amostra nos poços subsequentes.  É utilizado um poço 
para cada amostra.
Unter Verwendung der 0,050-ml-Präzisionspipette 50 μl (0,05 ml) Probe in die 
nächste Vertiefung nach den Kontrollen geben. Pipettenspitze verwerfen. Diesen 
Schritt mit jeder Probe in die nächsten Vertiefungen wiederholen.  Für jede Probe 
eine Vertiefung verwenden.

NOTA: USO DO DISPOSITIVO DE PIPETAGEM DE PRECISÃO DE 0,050 ml
Coloque a ponta da pipeta com firmeza na pipeta. Solte lentamente o botão para aspirar. Aperte o botão para 
dispensar.
HINWEIS: VERWENDUNG DER 0,050-ml PRÄZISIONSPIPETTE
Pipettenspitze fest auf die Pipette aufsetzen. Zum Aspirieren Druckknopf langsam lösen. Zum Pipettieren 
Druckknopf drücken.

CONJUGADO/ KONJUGAT

4)

Adicione 1 gota de conjugado (Frasco 1 - tampa azul) em cada poço. Para 
misturar, bata no suporte de poços (sem derramar) durante 15 segundos.
1 Tropfen Konjugat (Flasche 1 – blaue Kappe) in alle Vertiefungen geben. Zum 
Mischen 15 Sekunden lang gegen den Vertiefungshalter klopfen (Verspritzen 
vermeiden).

5) Incube durante 10 minutos a 21 – 25 °C./10 Minuten bei 21 – 25 °C inkubieren.

 PROCEDURA TESTU/ ข ัน้ตอนการทดสอบ 
Etap/ 
ข ัน้ตอน

หมายเหตุ

การจดัเตรยีม

1)

Wyjąć i umieścić w uchwycie studzienki jedną studzienkę dla kontroli dodatniej, 
jedną studzienkę dla kontroli ujemnej i po jednej studzience dla każdej próbki. 
Pozostawić studzienki połączone ze sobą.
ถอดและวางดา้มเพลทไว ้ตวัควบคมุผลทางบวกหนึง่หลมุ ตวัควบคมุ
ทางลบหนึง่หลมุ และตวัอยา่งแตล่ะชิน้หนึง่หลมุ ใหห้ลมุทีต่อ้งใช ้
ทดสอบอยูต่ดิกนั

KONTROLE/ ควบคมุ

2)

Dodać 1 kroplę kontroli dodatniej (czerwona zatyczka) do pierwszej studzienki.
Dodać 1 kroplę kontroli ujemnej (szara zatyczka) do drugiej studzienki.
เตมิตวัควบคมุผลทางบวก 1 หยด (ฝาแดง) ลงไปในหลมุแรก
เตมิตวัควบคมุผลทางลบ 1 หยด (ฝาเทา) ลงไปในหลมุทีส่อง

+ -

PRÓBKI/ ชิน้ตวัอยา่ง

3)

Przy użyciu pipety o objętości 0.050 mL przenieść 50 µL (0,05 mL) próbki do 
kolejnej studzienki  po kontrolach. Zutylizować końcówkę pipety. Powtarzać 
dla każdej dodatkowej próbki w kolejnych studzienkach.  Dla każdej próbki 
stosowana jest jedna studzienka.
ใชปิ้เปตตท์ีใ่หค้า่ความแมน่ย�ำสงู 0.050 มล. หยดตวัอยา่ง 50 
µL (0.05 มล.) ลงไปใน หลมุถดัไป ทีอ่ยูถ่ดัจากหลมุควบคมุ ทิง้
ปลายปิเปตต ์ท�ำซ�้ำส�ำหรับตวัอยา่งแตล่ะตวัลงในหลมุถดัไป  หนึง่
หลมุตอ่หนึง่ตวัอยา่ง

UWAGA: NALEŻY UŻYĆ PIPETY 0,050 ML
Właściwie założyć końcówkę pipety na pipetę. Powoli zwolnić przycisk, aby pobrać próbkę. Wcisnąć przycisk, 
aby dodać próbkę.
หมายเหต:ุ การใชปิ้เปตตท์ีใ่หค้า่ความแมน่ย�ำสงู 0.050 มล.
ใสป่ลายปิเปตตเ์ขา้กบัปิเปตตใ์หแ้น่น ปลอ่ยปุ่ มชา้ ๆ ใหด้ดูของเหลวขึน้มา บบีปุ่ มเพือ่ปลอ่ย
ของเหลวออกไป

KONIUGAT/ คอนจเูกต

4)

Dodać 1 kroplę koniugatu (buteleczka 1 – niebieska zatyczka) do każdej 
studzienki. Przez 15 sekund stukać w uchwyt studzienek (bez rozlewania) w 
celu wymieszania.
เตมิคอนจเูกต 1 หยด (ขวดที ่1 - ฝาน�ำ้เงนิ) ลงไปในแตล่ะหลมุ 
เคาะทีด่า้มเพลท (โดยไมใ่หก้ระฉอก) 15วนิาทเีพือ่ผสมใหเ้ขา้กนั

5) Inkubować przez 10 minut w temperaturze od 21 do 25°C./บม่เป็นเวลา 10 นาทีทีอ่ณุหภมู ิ21 – 25 °C

OSUSZANIE I PŁUKANIE/ การซบัและท�ำความสะอาด

6)

Płyn ze studzienek usunąć do odpowiedniego pojemnika. Odwrócić uchwyt i 
osuszyć go, dociskając mocno do ręcznika papierowego, aby usunąć pozostały 
płyn.
ทิง้ของเหลวในหลมุลงในภาชนะทีเ่หมาะสม คว�ำ่ดา้มจับ 
และซบัดว้ยกระดาษเชด็มอื เพือ่ใหข้องเหลวหยดสดุทา้ย
ไหลออกมา

7)

Przepłukać, energicznie napełniając studzienki wodą destylowaną lub 
dejonizowaną aż do przelania. Skierować silny strumień do każdej studzienki. 
(Rozprysk nie doprowadzi do zanieczyszczenia sąsiednich studzienek.)
ลา้งหลมุใหส้ะอาดดว้ยการเตมิน�้ำกลัน่หรอืน�้ำทีป่ราศจาก
ไอออนลงไปในหลมุจนลน้ พน่ของเหลวลงไปในแตล่ะ
หลมุ (การท�ำของเหลวกระฉอกไปมาไมไ่ดท้�ำใหห้ลมุที่
ตดิกนันัน้ปนเป้ือนไปดว้ย)

8)
Po każdym płukaniu płyn ze studzienek należy usunąć do odpowiedniego pojemnika.
ทิง้ของเหลวจากในหลมุลงในภาชนะทีเ่หมาะสมหลงัการลา้งแตล่ะครัง้

9)
Procedurę płukania powtórzyć pięć (5) razy.
ท�ำข ัน้ตอนการท�ำความสะอาดซ�ำ้หา้ (5) คร ัง้

10)

Nadmiar płynu usunąć do odpowiedniego pojemnika. Odwrócić uchwyt i osuszyć go, dociskając mocno do 
ręcznika papierowego, aby usunąć pozostały płyn.
ทิง้ของเหลวสว่นเกนิลงในภาชนะทีเ่หมาะสม คว�ำ่ดา้มจับ และซบัดว้ยกระดาษ
เชด็มอื เพือ่ใหข้องเหลวหยดสดุทา้ยไหลออกมา

WYWOŁYWANIE/ ท�ำการทดสอบ

11)

Dodać 2 krople buforu z substratem (buteleczka 2 – fioletowa zatyczka) 
do każdej studzienki. Przez 15 sekund stukać w uchwyt studzienek (bez 
rozlewania) w celu wymieszania.
เตมิสารละลายตัง้ตน้ 2 หยด (ขวดที ่2 - ฝามว่ง) ลงไป
ในแตล่ะหลมุ เคาะทีด่า้มเพลท (โดยไมใ่หก้ระฉอก) 15 
วนิาทเีพือ่ผสมใหเ้ขา้กนั

12)
Inkubować przez 5 minut w temperaturze od 21 do 25°C.
บม่เป็นเวลา 5 นาททีีอ่ณุหภมู ิ21 – 25 °C

13) Natychmiast odczytać wyniki./ อา่นผลลพัธท์นัที

Etapa/ 
Schritt

Notas/ Hinweise

ENXAGUAGEM E LAVAGEM/ABKLOPFEN UND WASCHEN

6)

Elimine o líquido dos poços para um recipiente adequado. Inverta o suporte e 
enxagúe com firmeza numa toalha de papel para remover as últimas gotas.
Die Flüssigkeit aus den Vertiefungen in einen geeigneten Behälter geben. 
Halter umdrehen, auf ein saugfähiges Papiertuch legen und abklopfen, um 
die letzten Tropfen zu entfernen.

7)

Lave enchendo vigorosamente os poços até expelirem água destilada ou 
deionizada. Direcione uma corrente forte em cada poço. (Derramar não 
contaminará os poços adjacentes).
Die Vertiefungen durch energisches Füllen mit destilliertem oder 
entionisiertem Wasser bis zum Überfließen waschen. Jede Vertiefung mit 
einem starken Wasserstrahl waschen. (Ein Überspritzen kontaminiert die 
benachbarten Vertiefungen nicht).

8)
Elimine o líquido dos poços para um recipiente adequado após cada lavagem.
Nach jedem Waschvorgang überschüssige Flüssigkeit aus den Vertiefungen in einem geeigneten 
Abfallbehälter entsorgen.

9) Repita o procedimento de lavagem cinco (5) vezes./Den Waschvorgang fünfmal (5x) wiederholen.

10)

Elimine o excesso de líquido num recipiente adequado. Inverta o suporte e enxagúe com firmeza numa 
toalha de papel para remover as últimas gotas.
Überschüssige Flüssigkeit in einem geeigneten Behälter entsorgen. Halter umdrehen, auf ein 
saugfähiges Papiertuch legen und abklopfen, um die letzten Tropfen zu entfernen.

DESENVOLVIMENTO

11)
Adicione 2 gotas de tampão de substrato (Frasco 2 - tampa roxa) em cada 
poço. Para misturar, agite o suporte de poços (sem derramar) durante 15 
segundos.

12) Incube durante 5 minutos a 21 – 25 °C./ 5 Minuten bei 21 – 25 °C inkubieren.

13) Leia os resultados imediatamente./ Die Ergebnisse sofort ablesen.

คำ�อธิบายสัญลักษณ์
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